
TENTH DAY 
____________________ 

 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 

____________________ 
 

Legislature met pursuant to adjournment. 
 

President Jeffrey R. Adair in the Chair. 
__________ 

 
ROLL CALL 

 

 Present  Legislators Adair, Andrews, Antelli, Barker, Beebe, Bronson, Cassetti, Colby, Daniele, Drawe, Eckel, Esposito, 
Gamble, Gumina, Haney, Hanna, Heider, Howland, Kaleh, Lee, Lightfoot, Maneiro, McCann, O’Brien, Quatro, Rockow, 
Tucciarello, Valerio, Yolevich – 29 

__________ 
 
 Meeting formally opened.  At the invitation of Legislator Stephen Tucciarello, Pastor Vivian Galvano of Rochester Christian 
Church Ministries delivered the invocation.  The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by Legislator Jeffery L. McCann. 

__________ 
 

IN MEMORIAM 
__________ 

 
21. Quatro & 10-0291 Expressing Regret Of The Monroe County Legislature On The Recent Passing Of Nicholas  
  Bronson  Infantino, Father-in-law Of Legislator Stephen Tucciarello  
  Intro. 270   Matter of Urgency 
  Res. 217 
  29-0 

__________ 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Without objection, the journal of the session of Day 9 of 2010, August 10, 2010 was approved as submitted.  

__________ 
 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
__________ 

 
PROCLAMATIONS 

 
By the President of the Legislature — Jeffrey R. Adair 

__________ 
 

Proclaimed Jointly with County Executive Maggie Brooks “Infant Mortality Awareness Month” in Monroe County, 
and we commend the efforts made during the month of September to heighten awareness and educate our 
community. 
Read and Filed. 

__________ 
 

Recognized Jointly with Legislator John J. Howland “Daniel Scurlock” in recognition of his contribution to the Boy 
Scouts of America. 
Read and Filed. 
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__________ 
 
Recognized Jointly with Legislators E. Daniel Quatro, Robert J. Colby and Harry B. Bronson “Cornell Cooperative 
Extension Week & National 4-H Week” In Monroe County and encourage all residents to take advantage of 4-H 
programs in our community. 
Read and Filed. 

__________ 
 

Recognized Jointly with Legislators E. Daniel Quatro, Debbie Drawe and Stephen Tucciarello “Gentleman’s Choice 
Barber Shop” On it’s 50th Anniversary. 
Read and Filed. 

__________ 
 

RECESS 
 
President Adair recessed the meeting to allow for three Public Hearings entitled... 
 

“Local Law Authorizing Lease And Easements For Tower/Antenna Site At 153 Widger Road, Town Of Ogden For 
Public Safety Communications; Authorizing Assignment Or Subleasing Of Lease and Easements.” No speakers 
addressed the Legislature and the hearing concluded at 6:33 P.M. 
 
 
“Local Law Authorizing Amendment To Lease By Negotiation With Gallina Development Corp. To Use And Occupy 
Space At 2330 Union Street, Town Of Ogden, New York.” No speakers addressed the Legislature and the hearing 
concluded at 6:34 P.M. 
 
 
“Local Law Authorizing Lease By Negotiation To New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC At Northwest Quadrant 
Wastewater Treatment Facility, 557 Manitou Beach Road, Town Of Greece; Authorizing Granting Of Easements For 
Access And Utilities From Payne Beach Road To Lease Area.” No speakers addressed the Legislature and the hearing 
concluded at 6:35 P.M. 

__________ 
 

RECONVENING LEGISLATURE 
 
 President Adair reconvened the recessed meeting of September 14, 2010 and proceeded under the Usual Order of Business. 

__________ 
 

FORMAL COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

NONE 
__________ 

 
PUBLIC FORUM 

 
An Open Forum was conducted to allow speakers to address the Legislature. One speaker addressed the Legislature and the Open 

Forum concluded at 6:37 P.M.  
__________ 

 
RECESS 

 
 A recess was declared by President Adair to allow for a meeting of the Pure Waters Administrative Board.   

__________ 
 

RECONVENING LEGISLATURE 
 
 President Adair reconvened the recessed meeting of September 14, 2010 and proceeded under the Usual Order of Business. 
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__________ 
 

LOCAL LAWS 
__________ 

 
  Intro. 271  Quatro/Bronson 
  M. 44  Move Agenda as a Whole Except for Item Nos. 3 and 4. 
  29-0 
 
1. Antelli,  10-0231.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 235 Of 2010), Entitled “Local Law Authorizing A 
  Hanna &  Lease And Easements For Tower/Antenna Site At 153 Widger Road, Town Of Ogden For  
  Daniele  Public Safety Communications; Authorizing Assignment Or Subleasing Of Lease and  
  Intro. 272  Easements,” Be Lifted From The Table 
  M. 45 
  29-0 
 
2. Antelli,  10-0231.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 235 Of 2010), Entitled “Local Law Authorizing A 
  Hanna &  Lease And Easements For Tower/Antenna Site At 153 Widger Road, Town Of Ogden For  
  Daniele  Public Safety Communications; Authorizing Assignment Or Subleasing Of The Lease and  
  Intro. 273  Easements,” Be Adopted 
  M. 46 
  29-0 
 
  Intro. 235  Main Motion 
  LL No. TBA   
  29-0 
 
3. Hanna & 10-0232.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 238 Of 2010), Entitled “Enacting Local Law  
  Daniele  Authorizing Amendment To Lease By Negotiation With Gallina Development Corp. To Use  
  Intro. 274  And Occupy Space At 2330 Union Street, Town Of Ogden, New York,” Be Lifted From The  
  M. 47  Table 
  29-0 
 
4. Hanna & 10-0232.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 238 Of 2010), Entitled “Enacting Local Law  
  Daniele  Authorizing Amendment To Lease By Negotiation With Gallina Development Corp. To Use  
  Intro. 275  And Occupy Space At 2330 Union Street, Town Of Ogden, New York,” Be Adopted 
  M. 48  (Legislators Andrews, Gamble, Haney, Heider, Kaleh, Lee, Lightfoot and Maneiro voted in the negative) 
  21-8 
 
  Intro. 238  Main Motion 
  LL No. TBA  (Legislators Andrews, Gamble, Haney, Heider, Kaleh, Lee, Lightfoot and Maneiro voted in the negative) 
  21-8 
 
5. Cassetti & 10-0233.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 241 Of 2010), Entitled “Enacting Local Law  
  Daniele  Authorizing Lease By Negotiation To New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC At Northwest  
  Intro. 276  Quadrant Wastewater Treatment Facility, 557 Manitou Beach Road, Town Of Greece;   
  M. 49  Authorizing Granting Of Easements For Access And Utilities From Payne Beach Road To  
  29-0  Lease Area,” Be Lifted From The Table 
 
6. Cassetti & 10-0233.LL Providing That Local Law (Intro No. 241 Of 2010), Entitled “Enacting Local Law  
  Daniele  Authorizing Lease By Negotiation To New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC At Northwest  
  Intro. 277  Quadrant Wastewater Treatment Facility, 557 Manitou Beach Road, Town Of Greece;   
  M. 50  Authorizing Granting Of Easements For Access And Utilities From Payne Beach Road To  
  29-0  Lease Area,” Be Adopted 
 
  Intro. 241  Main Motion 
  LL No. TBA   
  29-0 
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__________ 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS, RESOLUTIONS AND NOTICES 
__________ 

 
7. Antelli & 10-0248 Authorizing Intermunicipal Agreement Among Monroe County And Towns Of Irondequoit,  
  Howland  Penfield And Webster To Implement Irondequoit Bay Harbor Management Plan 
  Intro. 278  Intergovernmental Relations Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 5-0 
  Res. 218  Planning and Economic Development Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 5-0 
  29-0 
 
8. Hanna & 10-0249 Accepting Grant From New York State Office Of Homeland Security For Technical  
  Daniele  Rescue/Urban Search And Rescue Grant Program 
  Intro. 279  Public Safety Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  Res. 219  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 
   
9. Hanna & 10-0250 Accepting Grant From New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For District  
  Daniele  Attorney’s Office, Office Of The Sheriff, And Department Of Public Safety, Office Of  
  Intro. 280  Probation And Community Corrections, For Operation IMPACT VII Program 
  Res. 220  Public Safety Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  29-0  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
 
10. Antelli, 10-0251 Authorizing Intermunicipal Agreement With Onondaga County For Access To, Storage  
  Hanna &  With, And Use Of Live Scan System To Allow Electronic Transmission And Storage Of  
  Daniele  Fingerprint, Mug Shot And Related Booking Information 
  Intro. 281  Intergovernmental Relations Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 5-0 
  Res. 221  Public Safety Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  29-0  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
 
11. Antelli,  10-0252 Authorizing Intermunicipal Agreements With North Greece Fire District, Greece Ridge Fire  
  Colby &  District, City Of Rochester, And Other Qualifying Fire Districts Within Monroe County For  
  Daniele  Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Of Emergency Preemption Equipment At Various  
  Intro. 282  Locations Within Monroe County 
  Res. 222  Intergovernmental Relations Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 5-0 
  29-0  Transportation Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 9-0 
    Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
 
12. Drawe & 10-0253 Accepting Grant From New York State Department Of Health For Early Intervention  
  Daniele  Program 
  Intro. 283  Human Services Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 7-0 
  Res. 223  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 
 
13. Drawe & 10-0254 Accepting Grant From New York State Department Of Health For Children With Special  
  Daniele  Health Care Needs Program 
  Intro. 284  Human Services Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 7-0 
  Res. 224  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 
 
14. Drawe & 10-0255 Accepting Grant From New York State Department Of Health For Nutrition Programs; 
  Daniele  Authorizing Contracts With Vanessa Burgos, Rut Ortega, Milagro Serrano, Tiffany  
  Intro. 285  VanDamme, Jacqueline Gigliotta, Beverly Brewer, Nicole Mattimore, Nicole Weigel,  
  Res. 225  Elizabeth Stull And Qudsia Mohammadi 
  29-0  Human Services Committee; August 31, 2010 – CV: 7-0 
    Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
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15. Cassetti & 10-0256 Authorizing Contract With CDM/CHA Joint Venture For Professional Engineering Services  
  Daniele  For Monroe County Pure Waters District-Wide Infiltration And Inflow Master Plan 
  Intro. 286  Environment and Public Works Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  Res. 226  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 
 
16. Colby & 10-0258 Authorizing Use Of County Roads As Detour Route During NY Route 31 Bridge  
  Cassetti  Rehabilitation Project By New York State Department Of Transportation 
  Intro. 287  Transportation Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 9-0 
  Res. 227 
  29-0 
 
17. Hanna & 10-0259 Accepting Grant From New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Local  
  Daniele  Reentry Coordination And Services Program; Authorizing Contract With Catholic Family  
  Intro. 288  Center 
  Res. 228  Public Safety Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  29-0  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
 
18. Hanna & 10-0260 Authorizing Intermunicipal Agreement With City Of Rochester To Accept Pass Through  
  Daniele  Funding From United States Department Of Justice For 2010 Edward Byrne Memorial  
  Intro. 289  Justice Assistance Grant Program 
  Res. 229  Public Safety Committee; August 30, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  29-0  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
 
19. Cassetti & 10-0262 Authorizing Contract With Passero Associates For Design Services For Airport Emergency  
  Daniele  Operations Center Project At Greater Rochester International Airport 
  Intro. 290  Environment and Public Works Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  Res. 230  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 
 
20. Cassetti & 10-0263 Authorizing Contract With Clough Harbour & Associates, LLP For Design Services For  
  Daniele  Runway 10-28 Extension Project At Greater Rochester International Airport 
  Intro. 291  Environment and Public Works Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 6-0 
  Res. 231  Ways and Means Committee; September 1, 2010 – CV: 10-0 
  29-0 

__________ 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
__________ 

 
 Upon Motion by Legislator E. Daniel Quatro, the Legislature adjourned at 6:55 p.m. until Tuesday, October 12, 2010 at 6:00 p.m. 

__________ 
 

 CHERYL M. ROZZI 
 Clerk of the Legislature 


